

PROPOSED BORROWING BYLAWS – First Notice

In accordance with the Municipal Government Act, please take notice of the following proposed borrowing bylaws:

Borrowing Bylaw C-8165-2021

A Bylaw of Rocky View County, in the Province of Alberta, to authorize the Council of Rocky View County to incur indebtedness by the issuance of debenture(s) in the amount of \$9,000,000.00 for the acquisition of Blazer Water Systems Ltd. Water Utility.

Borrowing Bylaw C-8166-2021

A Bylaw of Rocky View County, in the Province of Alberta, to authorize the Council of Rocky View County to incur indebtedness by the issuance of debenture(s) in the amount of \$10,450,000.00 for the acquisition of water and waste water utility for the Cochrane Lakes Area.

Important Information

Borrowing Bylaw C-8165-2021 and C-8166-2021 both received first reading at the March 23, 2021 Council meeting. Copies of the borrowing bylaws and corresponding staff reports are available to be viewed as part of the March 23, 2021 Council meeting agenda at www.rockyview.ca

Borrowing Bylaw C-8165-2021 and C-8166-2021 will be considered for further readings at the May 11, 2021 Council meeting starting at 9:00 a.m. As the County Hall is currently closed due to ongoing concerns with COVID-19, the May 11, 2021 Council meeting will be held virtually, with a livestream available to the public at www.rockyview.ca

Section 231 of the *Municipal Government Act* allows the public to submit a petition on either of the borrowing bylaws. Petitions against the borrowing bylaws must fulfill the requirements of the *Municipal Government Act* and be filed with Legislative Services no later than 4:30 p.m. on April 21, 2021 in order to be valid.

Questions regarding the borrowing bylaws may be forwarded to Utility Services at utilities@rockyview.ca or 403-230-1401. Questions regarding Council meetings or petitions may be forward to Legislative Services at legislativeservices@rockyview.ca_or 403-230-1401.